

No. 20-5723

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DANIEL J. CAMERON,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky at Frankfort, No. 3:20-cv-00029.
The Honorable **Gregory F. Van Tatenhove**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD

AARON K. BLOCK
THE BLOCK FIRM LLC
1533 Barrington Court, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30327
(404) 997-8419

PAUL S. RAFELSON
RAFELSON SCHICK, PLLC
2255 Glades Road, Suite 319
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
(561) 326-6529

MARK A. GILBERT
DEATHERAGE, MYERS
& LACKEY
P.O. Box 1065
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240
(270) 886-6800

Counsel for Appellee

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
a. Market Background	4
b. The AG’s Investigations and Subsequent Actions	6
c. The Proceedings Below	7
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. The Court has jurisdiction because the Guild has standing.....	12
A. The Guild has organizational standing in this routine association-led civil rights case	13
B. The Guild has associational standing because Guild members credibly fear that the AG will make good on his threats	19
III. The District Court properly concluded that the AG is violating the Commerce Clause by seeking to control prices in the interstate e-commerce market.	25
a. The District Court properly found the operative facts: Amazon is a national market in which the Guild’s members cannot engage in Kentucky-specific sales or pricing	26

b.	The District Court correctly applied the Commerce Clause to the facts.....	27
c.	The AG’s assertion of power over the national market is not grounded in the law	33
d.	The AG’s hands are not tied.....	37
IV.	The District Court correctly found that the other factors favor an injunction	38
V.	This Court could also affirm the injunction on multiple other grounds.....	39
a.	Kentucky’s price-control statutes are unconstitutionally vague	40
b.	The AG’s use of Kentucky’s price-control statutes violates the First Amendment.....	42
c.	The AG is also violating due process limits on personal jurisdiction.....	44
d.	There is an equal protection problem with the AG’s selective efforts.....	46
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate of Compliance	50
	Certificate of Service	51
	Designation of Relevant Court Documents	52

Table of Authorities

Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.,
738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....29, 30

Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 29-30

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. SMART,
698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).38, 39

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....33

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....45

Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh,
887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), *reh’g en banc denied*,
742 F. App’x 720 (2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019).....*passim*

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....21

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935).....28

Blanchard v. Bergeron,
489 U.S. 87 (1989).....16

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....*passim*

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....43

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)12, 14, 38, 39

City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass’n v. Schimmel,
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)38

Collins v. Kentucky,
234 U.S. 634 (1914).....40

Craigmiles v. Giles,
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)47, 48

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)15

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....29

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978).....33, 34, 35

Flying Dog Brewery, LLLP v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
597 F. App’x 342 (6th Cir. 2015)43

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....9

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2019).....44

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....15

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....*passim*

Housing Opportunities Made Equal v. Cincinnati Enquirer,
943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991)13

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)34

Int’l Harvester v. Kentucky,
 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....40

J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro,
 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....45

Johnson v. United States,
 --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....40

Kiser v. Kandmar,
 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)47

Kiser v. Reitz,
 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)19

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)29

McBurney v. Young,
 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....34

McGirr v. Rehme,
 891 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2018) 39-40

McKay v. Federspiel,
 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)22

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) 47-48

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
 570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... 35-36

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)29

NCAA v. Miller,
 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)30

N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....19

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)15

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
497 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)38

Parker v. Winwood,
938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019)45

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....32, 33, 34

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 795 (2015).....29, 32

Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)14, 16, 18

Shuti v. Lynch,
828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016)40, 42

Snyder v. Am. Bev. Ass’n,
735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 61 (2013).....*passim*

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....42, 43

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....*passim*

Vugo, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019).....43

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....44

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)19

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

KRS 367.1706, 41

KRS 367.3746, 24, 40, 41

KRS 367.374(b)(1).....42

KRS 367.374(c)41

U.S. Const. amend I17

Other Authorities

Attorney General of Kentucky, “Attorney General Defends the Constitutional Rights of Kentuckians Before the Supreme Court of Kentucky, Challenges the Governor’s COVID-19 Emergency Powers,” <https://kentucky.gov/Pages/Activity-stream.aspx?n=AttorneyGeneral&prId=961> (9/17/20).....35

Attorney General of Kentucky, “Attorney General Cameron Issues Subpoenas to Amazon Third-Party Sellers for Price Gouging During COVID-19 Pandemic,” <https://kentucky.gov/Pages/Activity-stream.aspx?n=AttorneyGeneral&prId=888> (3/26/20).....6

Lawrence Smith, “Kentucky, Tennessee Authorities Seize 17,000 Bottles of Hand Sanitizer in Alleged Price Gouging Scheme,” *WDRB*, https://www.wdrb.com/news/kentucky-tennessee-authorities-seize-17-000-bottles-of-hand-sanitizer-in-alleged-price-gouging-scheme/article_cd56f5e0-6ac7-11ea-bf6b-ff9ce788c5be.html (3/20/20).....7

NAACP, “Federal Advocacy,” <https://www.naacp.org/issues/federal-advocacy/>..17

NARAL Pro-Choice America, “Press Release” (7/30/19), <https://www.prochoiceamerica.org/2019/07/30/naral-riley-collins-endorsement/>..18

Public Citizen, “Amazon’s Pandemic Price Gouging Shows Need for New Federal Law,” <https://www.citizen.org/news/amazons-pandemic-price-gouging-shows-need-for-new-federal-law/> (9/10/20)47

Spencer Soper, “Amazon Price-Gouging Crackdown Worsened Shortage of Sanitizer, Wipes,” *Bloomberg*, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-06-11/amazon-price-gouging-crackdown-worsened-shortage-of-sanitizer-wipes> (6/11/20).....8

Susan B. Anthony List, “About Susan B. Anthony List,” <https://www.sba-list.org/about-susan-b-anthony-list>17

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, “Advocacy,” <https://www.uschamber.com/about-us/about-us-chamber/advocacy>.....17

U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Antitrust, Commercial and Administrative Law, “Investigation of Competition in Digital Markets: Majority Staff Report and Recommendations,” https://judiciary.house.gov/uploadedfiles/competition_in_digital_markets.pdf48
